

**STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
SUPREME COURT OF RHODE ISLAND**

CODY-ALLEN ZAB,	:	
<i>Plaintiff</i>	:	
v.	:	SU-2019-0459-A
RHODE ISLAND DEPARTMENT OF	:	CA: PM-2017-4195
CORRECTIONS, PATRICIA	:	
COYNE-FAGUE, MATTHEW	:	
KETTLE, and GLOBAL TEL*LINK	:	
CORPORATION,	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	
	:	
JOSE R. RIVERA,	:	
<i>Plaintiff</i>	:	
v.	:	SU-2019-0462-A
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND	:	CA: PC-2017-0433
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS	:	
By and through its Director	:	
PATRICIA COYNE-FAGUE,	:	
in her official capacity,	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	

ON APPEAL FROM THE RHODE ISLAND SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES

Katherine Connolly Sadeck, Esq. #8637
Special Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400 ext. 2480
(401) 222-2995 Fax
ksadeck@riag.ri.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	5
A. <u>History of the Civil Death Statute: Rhode Island’s Civil Death Statute Has Only Been Applied to Bar State Claims</u>	5
B. <u>Plaintiffs Are Civilly Dead Inmates Whose State Law Tort Claims Were Dismissed Pursuant to the Civil Death Statute, Consistent with this Court’s Proceeding</u>	12
<u>QUESTIONS RAISED</u>	17
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	17
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	19
A. <u>Rhode Island’s Civil Death Statute is Presumed Constitutional</u>	19
B. <u>Rhode Island’s Civil Death Statute Should Not Be Interpreted to Bar Federal Claims</u>	20
C. <u>The Civil Death Statute Should Not be Declared Unconstitutional Based on Hypothetical Concerns That Are Irrelevant to How It was Applied in This Case</u>	28
D. <u>Rhode Island’s Legislature Has Ample Discretion to Constitutionally Restrict Offenders Who Have Received Life Sentences from Pursuing Tort Damages Under State Law</u>	30
1. <u>The Supremacy Clause is Inapplicable</u>	30

2. <u>It Does Not Constitute Cruel and Unusual Punishment Under the Eighth Amendment and Article I, Section 8 to Prevent Plaintiffs From Suing for Tort Damages</u>	32
3. <u>The Civil Death Statute Does Not Violate Due Process</u>	33
<i>a. Inmates Sentenced to Life Do Not Have a Fundamental Right to Bring a State Law Negligence Claim</i>	33
<i>b. The Civil Death Statute is a Rational Means of Sanctioning Inmates Who Receive Life Sentences</i>	42
4. <u>The Civil Death Statute Conforms with Article I, Section 5 of the Rhode Island Constitution</u>	46
5. <u>The Civil Death Statute Does Not Treat Similarly Situated Individuals Differently</u>	53
<i>a. The Civil Death Statute Does Not Create a Suspect Classification or Impinge on a Fundamental Right</i>	54
<i>b. The Civil Death Statute is a Rational Means of Punishing the State’s Worst Offenders</i>	56
<i>c. The Federal Court Already Rejected the Argument That the Civil Death Statute Violates Equal Protection</i>	59
E. <u>Zab’s Arguments Contesting the Constitutionality of the Civil Death Statute Are Barred by Estoppel and Claim Preclusion</u>	62
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	65

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 66

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amatel v. Reno</i> , 156 F.3d 192 (C.A.D.C. 1998)	60
<i>Anderson v. Salant</i> , 38 R.I. 463, 96 A. 425 (1916)	26
<i>Avilla v. Newport Grand Jai Alai LLC</i> , 935 A.2d 91 (R.I. 2007)	18
<i>Balmuth v. Dolce for Town of Portsmouth</i> , 182 A.3d 576 (R.I. 2018)	23
<i>Barber v. Vose</i> , 682 A.2d 908 (1996)	26
<i>Barrington Cove Ltd. P’ship v. R.I. Hou. & Mortg. Fin. Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	57
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	43
<i>Bilello v. A. J. Eckert Co.</i> , 42 A.D.2d 243 (NY 3rd App Div. 1973)	42
<i>Blanchette v. Stone</i> , 591 A.2d 785 (R.I. 1991)	24, 52
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	40, 41
<i>Bogosian v. Vaccaro</i> , 422 A.2d 1253 (R.I. 1980)	passim
<i>Boucher v. McGovern</i> , 639 A.2d 1369 (R.I. 1994)	41
<i>Boucher v. Sayeed</i> , 459 A.2d 87 (R.I. 1983).	53
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	39, 40
<i>Bowles v. Habermann</i> , 95 N.Y. 246 (1884)	22

<i>Breest v. Helgemoe</i> , 579 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1978)	43
<i>Bush v. Reid</i> , 516 P.2d 1215 (Ak 1973).....	42
<i>Butler v. Wilson</i> , 415 U.S. 958 (1973).....	60, 61
<i>Caron v. Town of North Smithfield</i> , 885 A.2d 1163 (R.I. 2005).....	29
<i>Chase v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 160 A.3d 970 (R.I. 2017).....	18
<i>Chariho Reg’l Sch. Dist. v. Gist</i> , 91 A.3d 783 (R.I. 2014).....	18
<i>Cherenzia v. Lynch</i> , 847 A.2d 818 (R.I. 2004).....	20, 54
<i>Chesapeake Utilities Corp. v. Hopkins</i> , 340 A.2d 154 (Del. 1975)	49
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburn Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	54
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995)	20, 30, 60
<i>Cocchini v. City of Providence</i> , 479 A.2d 108 (R.I. 1984).....	24
<i>Cok v. Read</i> , 770 A.2d 441 (R.I. 2001)	47
<i>Collins v. Fairways Condos. Ass’n</i> , 592 A.2d 147 (R.I. 1991)	18
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	34
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	34, 37, 38

<i>DaPonte v. Ocean State Job Lot, Inc.</i> , 21 A.3d 248 (R.I. 2011)	51
<i>Davis v. Pullium</i> , 484 P.2d 1306 (Ok. 1971).....	41
<i>Dowd v. Rayner</i> , 655 A.2d 679 (R.I. 1995).....	53, 56
<i>Eaton v. Jarvis Products Corp.</i> , 965 F.2d 922 (10th Cir. 1992)	60
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	57
<i>Ferreira v. Wall</i> , No. CV 15-219-ML, 2016 WL 8235110 (D.R.I. Oct. 26, 2016).....	passim
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979).	36
<i>Gallop v. Adult Correctional Institutions, et al.</i> , 182 A.3d 1137 (R.I. 2018).....	passim
<i>Gallop v. Adult Corr. Institutions</i> , 218 A.3d 543 (R.I. 2019).....	passim
<i>Gaumond v. Trinity Repertory Co.</i> , 909 A.2d 512 (R.I. 2006)	63
<i>Gliottone v. Ethier</i> , 870 A.2d 1022 (R.I. 2005).....	18
<i>Gorham v. Robinson</i> , 186 A. 832 (R.I. 1936).....	19
<i>Graff v. Motta</i> , 695 A.2d 486 (R.I. 1997).....	50, 51
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	32
<i>Greico V. Langlois</i> , 240 A.2d 595 (R.I. 1968)	26
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009)	24
<i>Hazard v. Howard</i> , 290 A.2d 603 (R.I. 1972).....	44

<i>Henry v. Cherry & Webb</i> , 73 A. 97 (R.I. 1909)	48
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	61
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	55
<i>In Re: Advisory Opinion to House of Representatives</i> , 485 A.2d 550 (R.I. 1984).....	19, 23
<i>In re Court Order Dated October 22, 2003</i> , 886 A.2d 342, 350 n. 7 (R.I. 2005).....	29
<i>In re Doe</i> , 717 A.2d 1129 (R.I. 1998).....	52
<i>In re Micaela C.</i> , 769 A.2d 600 (R.I. 2001)	6
<i>In re Victoria L.</i> , 950 A.2d 1168 (R.I. 2008).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Rockefeller</i> , 365 F. Supp. 377 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 1973).....	60
<i>Jones v. Aciz</i> , 289 A.2d 44 (R.I. 1972)	41, 48
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	27, 58
<i>Kennedy v. Cumberland Engineering Co., Inc.</i> , 471 A.2d 195 (R.I. 1984).....	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Kittery Motorcycle, Inc. v. Rowe</i> , 320 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)	57
<i>Kleczek v. Rhode Island Interscholastic League, Inc.</i> , 612 A.2d 734 (R.I. 1992).....	53
<i>Lacey v. Reitsma</i> , 899 A.2d 455 (R.I. 2006).....	23
<i>LaPlante v. Honda N. Am., Inc.</i> , 697 A.2d 625 (R.I. 1997).....	4

<i>Laurence v. Rhode Island Department of Corrections</i> , 68 A.3d 543 (R.I. 2013)	47
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	39, 40
<i>Lindsley v. Nat. Carbonic Gas Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 61 (1911)	56
<i>Lombardi v. Mckee</i> , 1:19-cv-00364	2, 10, 15, 16, 17
<i>Mackie v. State</i> , 936 A.2d 588 (R.I. 2007)	20, 53, 56
<i>Martinez v. State of Cal.</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980)	36, 37
<i>McCuiston v. Wanicka</i> , 483 So. 2d 489 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	42
<i>McGarry v. Pielech</i> , 108 A.3d 998 (R.I. 2015)	31
<i>McGowan v. State of Md.</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	56
<i>Mehdipour v. Wise</i> , 65 P.3d 271 (Ok. 2003)	41, 42
<i>Mendez-Matos v. Municipality of Guaynabo</i> , 557 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2009)	43
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	34, 54
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	63
<i>Newport Court Club Associates v. Town Council of Town of Middletown</i> , 800 A.2d 405 (R.I. 2002)	53
<i>Nugent v. State Pub. Defender’s Office</i> , 184 A.3d 703 (R.I. 2018)	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	61
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	38

<i>Perce v. Hallett</i> , 13 R.I. 363 (1881).....	49
<i>Pontbriand v. Sundlun</i> , 699 A.2d 856 (R.I. 1997).....	14, 38
<i>Price v. Johnston</i> , 334 U.S. 266 (1948).....	55
<i>Procurier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	40
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. Rodgers</i> , 711 A.2d 1131 (1998)	25
<i>Reynolds v. First NLC Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 81 A.3d 1111 (R.I. 2014).....	63, 64
<i>Rhode Island State Police v. Madison</i> , 508 A.2d 678 (R.I.1986).....	23
<i>Rhode Island Medical Soc. v. Whitehouse</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.R.I. Aug. 30, 1999).....	59
<i>Roberts v. City of Cranston Zoning Bd. of Review</i> , 448 A.2d 779 (R.I. 1982).....	23
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	24
<i>Russell v. Zoning Bd. of Review of the Town of Tiverton</i> , 219 A.2d 475 (R.I. 1966).....	64
<i>Shelter Harbor Fire Dist. v. Vacca</i> , 835 A.2d 446 (R.I. 2003).....	39
<i>Smiler v. Napolitano</i> , 911 A.2d 1035 (R.I. 2006).....	23, 48
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	44, 59
<i>State v. Berberian</i> , 98 A.2d 270 (R.I. 1953).....	29
<i>State v. Carpio</i> , 43 A.3d 1 (R.I. 2012).....	57

<i>State v. Figuereo</i> , 31 A.3d 1283 (R.I. 2011)	37
<i>State v. Garvin</i> , 945 A.2d 821 (R.I.2008).....	43
<i>State v. Germane</i> , 971 A.2d 555 (R.I. 2009)	20, 34, 35, 43
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 898 A.2d 1234 (R.I. 2006)	7, 29
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 987 A.2d 887 (R.I. 2010)	12
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 64 A.3d 742 (R.I. 2013)	12, 32
<i>Terzian v. Lombardi</i> , 180 A.3d 555 (R.I. 2018).....	31
<i>Thompson v. Bond</i> , 421 F.Supp. 878 (W.D.Mo. 1976)	42
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	40
<i>Torres v. Damicis</i> , 853 A.2d 1233 (R.I. 2004).....	50
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	35, 55, 60, 61
<i>United States v. Blodgett</i> , 872 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	43
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	35
<i>Welborn v. Wallace</i> , 18 P.3d 1079 (Ok. Civ. App. 2001)	42
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14, 15, 31
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	58
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	39

Zab v. Zab,
203 A.3d 1175 (R.I. 2019)..... 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 32, 62

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 2 of the Rhode Island Constitution..... 38, 39
Article I, Section 5 of the Rhode Island Constitution..... passim
Article I, Section 8 of the Rhode Island Constitution..... 32
Eighth Amendment of the United States Constitution passim
42 U.S.C. §1983 passim
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-31-1..... 50, 51, 52
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-23-2..... 54, 58
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37-3..... 54
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-37-8.2..... 54
R.I. Gen. Laws §13-6-1..... passim
